

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC92496

RICKEY BERNARD ROBERTS,
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
CRIMINAL DIVISION

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE/INITIAL BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANT

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 950
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441
FAX (305) 377-5654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 45

ARGUMENT

I. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING THE MOTION TO DISQUALIFY ITSELF, WHERE THE MOTION WAS NOT TIMELY FILED AND DID NOT ASSERT THE GROUNDS NOW RELIED UPON. 46

II. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING A CERTIFICATE OF MATERIALITY FOR HAINES, WHERE THERE WAS NO AUTHORITY TO DO SO AND HAINES' ABSENCE WAS ATTRIBUTED TO DEFENDANT. 50

III. ANY COMMUNICATION WITH JUDGE PLATZER WAS NOT AN IMPROPER EX PARTE COMMUNICATION AS THE MATTER WAS NOT BEFORE HER. 54

IV. ANY ISSUE REGARDING THE DISQUALIFICATION OF ASSISTANT STATE ATTORNEY BILL HOWELL IS UNPRESERVED AND MERITLESS. 57

V. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT DEFENDANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF BECAUSE OF ANY CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THIS CLAIM AND PRIOR CLAIMS. 62

VI. THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN GRANTING RELIEF ON THE THIRD MOTION FOR POST CONVICTION RELIEF WHERE THE CLAIM COULD HAVE BEEN ASSERTED EARLIER THROUGH AN EXERCISE OF DUE DILIGENCE. 69

CONCLUSION 72

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 72

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 72

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<u>Agan v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 1990)	70, 71
<u>Arbelaez v. State,</u> 775 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 2000)	56
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)	63
<u>Bolender v. State,</u> 658 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1995)	63, 69
<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 708 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1998)	70, 71
<u>Castor v. State,</u> 365 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	57
<u>Czubak v. State,</u> 570 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	52
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 742 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1999)	69
<u>Demps v. State,</u> 515 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1987)	70, 71
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	62
<u>Farina v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 1151 (Fla. 1996)	57, 61
<u>Farina v. State,</u> 680 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 1996)	57, 58 60
<u>Feller v. State,</u> 637 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1994)	67
<u>Fernandez v. State,</u> 555 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	58

<u>Florida Bar v. Lange,</u> 711 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1998)	11,12
<u>Gall v. Commonwealth,</u> 702 S.W.2d 37 (Ky. 1986)	51
<u>HIP Health Plan of Florida v. Griffin,</u> 757 So. 2d 1272 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	47
<u>Haines. State ex rel. Manucy v. Wadsworth,</u> 293 So. 2d 345 (Fla. 1974)	53
<u>Johnson v. Singletary,</u> 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994)	53
<u>Jones v. Butterworth,</u> 695 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 1997)	52
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991)	62
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998)	62
<u>Love v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	48
<u>McQueen v. Commonwealth,</u> 721 S.W.2d 694 (Ky. 1987)	51
<u>Meggs v. McClure,</u> 538 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	58
<u>Melendez v. State,</u> 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998)	63
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1996)	63,69
<u>Murray v. Giarratano,</u> 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	51
<u>Nunez v. State,</u> 665 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	58
<u>Office of the State Attorney v. Roberts,</u> 669 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 1996)	14,15 16,19

<u>Parker v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1131 (1995)	63
<u>People of the State of New York v. O'Neill,</u> 359 U.S. 1 (1959)	50
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 750 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 1999)	52
<u>Roberts v. Florida,</u> 485 U.S. 943 (1988)	4
<u>Roberts v. Singletary,</u> 794 F. Supp. 1106 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	11, 66 67
<u>Roberts v. Singletary,</u> 29 F.3d 1474 (11th Cir. 1994)	13, 14 66
<u>Roberts v. Singletary,</u> 515 U.S. 1133 (1995)	14
<u>Roberts v. Singletary,</u> 515 U.S. 1197 (1995)	14
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1987)	4, 6 67
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 1255 (Fla. 1990)	8, 10 11, 67
<u>Roberts v. State,</u> 678 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1996)	21, 22 23, 53 64, 71
<u>In re Rogers Estate,</u> 205 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967)	47
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1992)	56

<u>Scott v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1998)	58
<u>Shultz v. Shultz,</u> 783 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	58
<u>State v. Christopher,</u> 623 So. 2d 1228 (Fla. 1993)	58
<u>State v. Clausell,</u> 474 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 1985)	58
<u>State v. Mills,</u> 26 Fla. L. Weekly S400 (Fla. Jun. 8 ,2001)	48
<u>State v. Weeks,</u> 166 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1964)	51
<u>State v. White,</u> 470 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1985)	51
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 636 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 1994)	48
<u>Stewart v. Bee-Dee Neon & Signs, Inc.,</u> 751 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	52, 58
<u>Walden v. State,</u> 284 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 3d DCA, 1973)	64
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1997)	46
<u>Wood v. Bartholomew,</u> 516 U.S. 1 (1995)	68
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u> 632 So. 2d 48 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied,</u> 513 U.S. 830 (1994)	70, 71

OTHER AUTHORTIES

PAGE

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850(b) & (f)	69
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.050	55

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.050(b)(10)	24, 46 48
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-3.7	58
